
RECORD NO. 12-1757

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; SOUTH CAROLINA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,**
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; MARK GASTON
PEARCE, in his official capacity as Chairman of the National Labor
Relations Board; BRIAN E. HAYES, in his official capacity as Member of
the National Labor Relations Board; RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR., in his
official capacity as Member of the National Labor Relations Board;
SHARON BLOCK, in her official capacity as Member of the National
Labor Relations Board; and LAFE E. SOLOMON, in his official capacity
as Acting General Counsel of the National Labor Relations Board,**
Defendants – Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON**

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Benjamin P. Glass
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART
211 King Street, Suite 200
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 853-1300

Cheryl M. Stanton
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART
1745 Broadway, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 492-2500

Counsel for Appellees
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and South Carolina Chamber of Commerce

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
Rachel L. Brand
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Howard M. Radzely
Jonathan C. Fritts
David M. Kerr
MORGAN, LEWIS, & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

Counsel for Appellee
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The National Labor Relations Act	4
B. The Limited Authority Of The NLRB As Compared To Other Employment Agencies	6
C. The NLRB’s First Ever Assertion Of Power To Create Affirmative Duties, A New Unfair Labor Practice Charge, And A New Statute Of Limitations.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP ONE, THE BOARD LACKS AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE ITS NOTICE-POSTING RULE.....	13
A. The Plain Text Of The NLRA	17
B. The Structure Of The NLRA	21
C. Legislative History.....	24
D. While Excluding Any Notice Posting In The NLRA, Congress Expressly Included Such A Requirement In Numerous Other Labor And Employment Statutes.....	27

II. THE BOARD FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE *CHEVRON* FRAMEWORK IS INAPPLICABLE OR THAT THE BOARD OTHERWISE HAS AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE ITS NOTICE-POSTING RULE.....30

A. *Mourning* Does Not Create An Alternative Framework Under Which Regulations Are Analyzed And Provides No Support For The Board’s *Ultra Vires* Rule.....31

B. The Rule Is Not “*Necessary*” To Carry Out The Provisions Of The Act38

C. Congress Did Not Use Silence To Delegate Authority To The Board To Impose A Notice-Posting Obligation On Six-Million Employers.....44

D. None Of The Board’s Remaining Arguments Save The *Ultra Vires* Rule49

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Alcoa S.S. Co. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	27, 29, 41, 47
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457, 468 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	45, 46
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	38, 44
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	12, 13, 41, 42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Checkovsky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Cheney Railroad Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	47

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</i> , 865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 31, 32
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	9, 20
<i>EEOC v. Seafarers International Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	54
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Mo.</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	18
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011)	31
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	15
<i>Gallegos v. Lyng</i> , 891 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	14

<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>Graham Eng’g Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 510 F.3d 1385 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15
<i>Harmon Mining Co. v. Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs, U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 826 F.2d 1388 (4th Cir. 1987)	12, 34
<i>Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Int’l Swaps & Derivatives Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , No. 11-2146, 2012 WL 4466311 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2012)	31
<i>Jackson v. Richards Med. Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Janick Paving & Construction, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 828 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Krause v. Titleserve, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Lincoln Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 856 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Local 357, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	23, 24
<i>Marshall v. Gibson’s Prods. Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978)	27-28, 47

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819)	38
<i>Md. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid</i> , 542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. D.C. 2003).....	47
<i>NAM v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-5068 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 11, 2012)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Pharmaceutical Mfrs. v. FDA</i> , 637 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981)	41
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Nat'l Med. Enters., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 957 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	23
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	52, 53
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	49, 50

NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.,
370 U.S. 9 (1962).....51

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 759 (1969).....43

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....33

Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 793 (1945).....38, 39, 52

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 7 (1940).....*passim*

Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. NMB,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (*en banc*)*passim*

S.E.C. v. Warner,
652 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....47

Sierra Club v. EPA,
311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002)45

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....16

Soliman v. Gonzales,
419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)15

Texas v. U.S.,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)14, 45, 46

Thorpe v. Housing Auth. Of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969).....41

U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Cederal Labor Relations Authority,
4 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1993)48

U.S. Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993).....15

U.S. v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....27

W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....49

Williamson Shaft Contracting Co. v. Phillips,
794 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1986)37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....55

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....10, 13

5 U.S.C. § 603.....55

5 U.S.C. § 604.....55

7 U.S.C. § 12a(5)40

29 U.S.C. § 151.....17, 33

29 U.S.C. §§ 151-55.....4

29 U.S.C. § 156.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 157.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 157(b)10

29 U.S.C. § 157(c)10

29 U.S.C. § 158.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. §§ 158-161	5
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	19, 52
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	55
29 U.S.C. § 159	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 159-161	6
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	13, 41
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	21
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	19, 21
29 U.S.C. § 161.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 211	8
29 U.S.C. § 211(c)	28
29 U.S.C. § 627.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 651	8
29 U.S.C. § 657(c)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1821.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 2003.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 2601.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 2619(a)	8, 28

30 U.S.C. §§ 901 *et seq.*.....34

30 U.S.C. § 932(g)12, 34

33 U.S.C. § 4344(a)8

38 U.S.C. § 4334.....8

42 U.S.C. § 121018

42 U.S.C. § 12115.....8, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10.....28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10(a)8

45 U.S.C. § 152.....8, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Fed. Reg. 80,4102

76 Fed. Reg. 54,006*passim*

76 Fed. Reg. 54,0393, 9, 19

Br. for Members of the U.S. House of Representatives as
Amici Curiae at 6-12 (No. 11-2516, Docket No. 26-1).....27

Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (‘CWHSSA’).....35

H.R. 8423, § 5(5), (1934), *reprinted in*,
1 NLRB, Legislative History of the NLRA.....26

H.R. 8434, § 304(b)26

H.R. Rep. No. 74-969 (1935), *reprinted in*,
2 NLRB, Legislative History of the NLRA (1949)25

Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Federal Administrative Agencies: The Need for Better Definition of Standards</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 863 (1962)	52
NLRB Gen. Couns. Mem. GC 11-03.....	7, 19
NLRB, 2011 FY Performance and Accountability Report 12.....	7
<i>NLRB, Basic Guide to the National Labor Relations Act</i> 33 (1997) ("NLRB Basic Guide") http://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/documents/224/basicguide.pdf	4, 6
Presidential Statement on Signing the NLRA, <i>reprinted in</i> 2 NLRB, Legislative History of the NLRA (1935)	4
S. 2926, § 304(b).....	26
S. 2926, § 5(5), 73d Cong. (1934), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1 NLRB, Legislative History of the NLRA (1935)	26
S. Rep. No. 73-1184 (1934), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1 NLRB, Legislative History of the NLRB (1949)	25
S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> , 2 NLRB, Legislative History of the NLRA (1949)	25
